
The Mission of the Darien Public Schools #61
Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

DUPAGE COUNTY
DARIEN, ILLNOIS

Inspire and empower each child to realize their full potential

Darien School District 61 Board of Education Order of Business
For Darien 61 BOE Regular Meeting Tuesday, November 18, 2025

Eisenhower Junior High School - 7:00 PM

Please use the link below to view the meeting Live Stream
https://www.youtube.com/@darienschooldistrict6122

I. Call to Order
II. Additions to the Agenda
III. Audience Participation, Communications, Notice, Announcements

A. Student Spotlight
1. Eisenhower Junior High School Cross Country State Qualifiers -

"It was an historic season for the EJH Cross Country team, as your 2025 Generals were 
the first girls' team to qualify for the state cross-country meet in the history of 56 year 
history of EJH" - Dr. J. Buck
Coaches: Karen Pudil and Joanna Petersen
Girls Team: Annie Kadolph, Mia Bazon, Kayla Murphy, Samantha Gruberman, Aubrey 
Hanson, Ilina Avram and Evie VanderLaan 
Student: Jibril Ahmed

B. Recognition of School Board Member's Day - The Heart of Local Education
November 15, 2025

C. Public Comments
D. Communications/Announcements
E. FOIA

2. P. Davis
IV. Public Hearing for the Renewal of the Darien District 61 E-Learning 2025-2028 

Resolution.
A. Presentation of Resolution
B. Public Comment on Resolution
C. Close the Public Hearing and Return to Regular Meeting  

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes
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3. Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes - 10-28-25
B. Cash Balances

1. Liabilities
2. Fund Balance Graph
3. Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service Graph
4. Summary of Fund Balances

C. Revenue and Expenditure
1. Revenue Report
2. Expenditure Report

D. Approval of Payroll
E. Approval of Bills

4. Education Fund: $169,560.84
5. Operations and Maintenance Fund: $164,911.87
6. Transportation Fund: $197,381.65

F. Student Activity Report
7. EJH
8. Lace
9. Mark DeLay

G. Approval of Personnel
1. Recommendations of Employment
2. Resignations
3. Terminations

10. Anjianelly Polanco - Aide - Lace - Effective Date - 10-31-25
4. Leaves of Absence
5. Retirements

VI. Discussion Items
A. Superintendent's Report

1. Enrollment Dashboard
https://lookerstudio.google.com/reporting/11NcVp4yNRP_YhiHnrtXelec18
6UXz9L_/page/ExJk

2. School Report Card Presentation
The 2024-2025 School Report Card Information and data will be reviewed.

3. Superintendent's Goals Update
An update to the Superintendent's goals will be provided to the BOE.

4. Darien 61 Technology Department Roles and Recommendations
5. Draft Tax Levy Discussion
6. IASB/LEND/Legislative Updates

11. IASB - IASA - IASBO Joint Annual Conference - November 21-23, 2025, Chicago, IL
B. Report of Committees

1. Finance Committee
12. Lunch Service Revenue & Expense Report
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13. K.I.D.S. Club History Report
2. Facilities Committee
3. Policy Committee

The meeting is scheduled for Friday, December 5th, at 2:00 p.m.
4. Community Engagement Committee
5. Darien District #61 Educational Foundation

C. Board Report
D. Future BOE Meeting Considerations
E. Unfinished Business

VII. Action Items
A. Resolution to Adopt the E-Learning Program in Lieu of the District's Scheduled 

Emergency Days
B. Approval of District E-Learning Memorandum of Understanding for the 2025-

2026 School Year
C. Approval of Proposed Technology Positions for the 2025-2026 School Year 

Attached you will find the 2 job descriptions as presented to the BOE for the 
Student Information Systems and Technology Support Technician as well as 
the Assistant to the Director of Technology role for Rusty Novotny. 

D. Approval of the Second Reading of Suggested Policy Revisions
Suggested Policy Revisions

VIII. Adjournment
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT E-LEARNING PROGRAM IN LIEU OF THE DISTRICT'S SCHEDULED 
EMERGENCY DAYS  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Darien Public Schools - District #61 is adopting an eLearning program district-wide 
that shall permit student instruction to be received electronically while students are not physically present in lieu of the 
district's scheduled emergency days.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education Darien Public Schools - District #61 of that it will 
employ an eLearning program that:  

●​ May utilize the Internet, telephones, texts, chat rooms, or other similar means of electronic communication for 
instruction and interaction between teachers and students that meet the needs of all learners.  

●​ Ensures and verifies the required clock hours of instruction or school work for each student participating in an 
eLearning day.  

●​ Ensures access from home or other appropriate remote facility for all students participating in the program 
including the availability of non-electronic materials to students who do not have access to the required 
technology or to the participating teachers or students who are prevented from accessing the required technology.  

●​ Ensures appropriate learning opportunities for students with special needs.  
●​ Ensures the monitoring and verification of each student's electronic participation.  
●​ Addresses the extent to which student participation is within the student's control as to the time, pace, and means 

of learning.  
●​ Provides effective notice to students and their parents or guardians of the particular days for eLearning.  
●​ Provides staff and students with adequate training for eLearning days' participation.  
●​ Ensures an opportunity for any collective bargaining negotiations that would be legally required.  
●​ Reviews the program as implemented to address difficulties confronted through revision or otherwise.  
●​ Ensures that the protocol regarding general expectations and responsibilities of the program is communicated to 

teachers, staff, students, and parents at least 30 days prior to utilization. 
●​ Ensures all teachers and staff who may be involved in the provision of eLearning have access to any and all 

hardware and software that may be required for the program.  
●​ Will be verified by the Regional Office of Education for the school district to ensure access for all students.  

 
ADOPTED November 18, 2025, by a roll call vote as follows:  
 
YES:  ___________ 
     
NO:   ___________  
 
 
___________________________ ​ ​ ​ _____________________________ 
President, Board of Education ​ ​ ​ ​ Attest: Secretary, Board of Education   
 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Allyson Renell 
Travis Myers 
Dana Pavlu 
Dr. Anthony Ramos 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Katherine Fujiura 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief Financial Official 
Kateri Quinonez- Ph.D. - 
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Matthew Etherington - Assistant 
Principal 
 
Lace School 
Andrya Kubilius - Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 

November 18, 2025 
 
The signatures below indicate a mutual understanding that when an e-Learning Day is utilized 
according to the Board-approved plan for such days of instruction and student attendance the 
following schedule will be followed.  
 
Signatory parties acknowledge that any Board of Education approval of an e-Learning plan for 
the 2025-2026 school year shall remain in place for a one-year period according to School 
Code provided that annual review of the program is expected and revisions as implemented 
may be required to address findings. Furthermore, on an e-Learning Day, the 7 hour and 30 
minute workday for teachers shall be scheduled as follows unless otherwise directed:  
 

●​ 8:00 a.m. - 8:30 a.m. Planning/Preparation  
●​ 8:30 a.m. Learning Modules posted and period of availability, student engagement, 

instruction, supervision and support as needed begins  
●​ 8:30 a.m. - 1:30 p.m. 5-hour block of student engagement, instruction, supervision, 

monitoring and support as needed  
●​ 1:30 - 2:00 p.m. Duty Free  
●​ 2:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. Verification/assessment of student work/engagement, 

planning/preparation, professional responsibilities 
 
 
 

Karen Buckels President 
Darien Board of Education  

 Robert Langman, Superintendent 
Darien School District 61 

 

    

Joey Bonanotte, Co-President 
Darien Education Association 

 Amy Staubus, Co-President 
Darien Education Association 

 

 

 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Dana Pavlu 
Travis Myers 
Anthony Ramos 
Todd McDaniel 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Allyson Renell 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief School Business Official 
Kateri Quinonez, Ed.D-  
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Erin Rae, Ed.D.- Assistant Principal 
 
Lace School 
Erin Dwyer, Ed.D.- Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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10.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ 39,176.28 1,579,483.95 1,408,133.55 210,526.68
20.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_O&M 1,568.03 61,651.85 56,753.08 6,466.80
40.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Transportation 701.27 27,626.88 25,503.30 2,824.85
50.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_IMRF 682.96 18,000.00 16,458.87 2,224.09
51.1.0101.000.00.0000 Payroll_RepBank_Educ  IMRF 1,642.58 15,000.00 13,507.55 3,135.03

43,771.12 1,701,762.68 1,520,356.35 225,177.450101Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Education 1,048,931.71 2,316,778.74 2,629,101.56 736,608.89
20.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_O&M 45,741.65 115,129.16 125,909.20 34,961.61
30.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_DebtService 1,594.10 0.00 0.00 1,594.10
40.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_Transportation 17,731.83 33,000.00 40,193.23 10,538.60
50.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_SS/Med 3,957.29 14,297.35 18,000.00 254.64
51.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_IMRF 4,580.66 11,508.43 15,000.00 1,089.09
60.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_CapitalProj 0.00 1,395.00 1,395.00 0.00
70.1.0102.000.00.0000 Financial_RepBank_WorkingCash 12,885.70 0.00 0.00 12,885.70

1,135,422.94 2,492,108.68 2,829,598.99 797,932.630102Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0103.000.00.0000 CASH/BK OF AM. 10,107.78 0.09 0.00 10,107.87

10,107.78 0.09 0.00 10,107.870103Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0105.000.00.0000 IMPREST FUND CASH 0.00 120,845.68 120,845.68 0.00

0.00 120,845.68 120,845.68 0.000105Total FUNCTION:
20.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS 131,950.27 280.51 0.00 132,230.78
30.1.0121.000.00.0000 PMA BONDS (102.46) 0.00 0.00 (102.46)

131,847.81 280.51 0.00 132,128.320121Total FUNCTION:
10.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 15,010,640.59 846,913.61 2,042,500.00 13,815,054.20
20.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 3,788,537.29 29,747.79 100,000.00 3,718,285.08
30.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 888,487.05 16,893.92 0.00 905,380.97
40.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 903,314.22 129,535.66 33,000.00 999,849.88
50.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 537,215.80 11.98 13,500.00 523,727.78
51.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA  IMRF 617,565.39 11.98 11,000.00 606,577.37
60.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 48,714.67 0.00 0.00 48,714.67
70.1.0180.000.00.0000 CASH/PMA 1,300,337.72 0.00 0.00 1,300,337.72

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Printed: 11/07/2025 3:28:34 PM CST rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 1
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number Title

Cash Balances by FUNCTION

Beginning Balance
Increases

Debits
Date Range: 10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025 Decreases

Credits Cash Balance
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

23,094,812.73 1,023,114.94 2,200,000.00 21,917,927.670180Total FUNCTION:

24,415,962.38 5,338,112.58 6,670,801.02 23,083,273.94
End of Report

Printed: 11/07/2025 3:28:34 PM CST rptGLCashBalancesReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 2
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10.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,519.55) $1,519.55 $0.00 $1,519.55
0.00%

10.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 $3,609.25 ($3,609.25) $0.00 ($3,609.25)
0.00%

10.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 ($8,200.93) ($9,345.03) $9,345.03 $0.00 $9,345.03
0.00%

10.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,602.74 ($3,602.74) $0.00 ($3,602.74)
0.00%

10.2.0450.000.00.0000
EE/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 $636.37 ($636.37) $0.00 ($636.37)
0.00%

10.2.0451.000.00.0000
EE/TRS

$0.00 $0.00 ($113,614.36) $113,614.36 $0.00 $113,614.36
0.00%

10.2.0452.000.00.0000
EE/FED TAX PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $982.80 ($982.80) $0.00 ($982.80)
0.00%

10.2.0453.000.00.0000
EE/ILL STATE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($197.97) $197.97 $0.00 $197.97
0.00%

10.2.0455.000.00.0000
EE/ANNUITY PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($609.59) $609.59 $0.00 $609.59
0.00%

10.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $14,815.25 ($14,815.25) $0.00 ($14,815.25)
0.00%

10.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $2,968.70 ($2,968.70) $0.00 ($2,968.70)
0.00%

10.2.0490.000.00.0000
ER/THIS

$0.00 $0.00 ($1,495.58) $1,495.58 $0.00 $1,495.58
0.00%

10.2.0491.000.00.0000
ER/TRS ADMIN.

$0.00 $0.00 $111,572.20 ($111,572.20) $0.00 ($111,572.20)
0.00%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
10/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 10/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:35:55 PM CST rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 1
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10.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,327.50 ($1,327.50) $0.00 ($1,327.50)
0.00%

10.2.0493.000.00.0000
ER/MEDICARE

$0.00 $0.00 $489.00 ($489.00) $0.00 ($489.00)
0.00%

10.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($40,690.72) $40,690.72 $0.00 $40,690.72
0.00%

10.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $965.92 ($965.92) $0.00 ($965.92)
0.00%

10.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $57,260.97 ($57,260.97) $0.00 ($57,260.97)
0.00%

10FUND: $0.00 ($8,200.93) $30,757.90 ($30,757.90) $0.00 ($30,757.90)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
10/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 10/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:35:55 PM CST rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 2

9



20.2.0402.000.00.0000
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 ($21.48) $21.48 $0.00 $21.48
0.00%

20.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 $5,853.64 ($5,853.64) $0.00 ($5,853.64)
0.00%

20.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $119.00 ($119.00) $0.00 ($119.00)
0.00%

20.2.0454.000.00.0000
EE/MUNICIPAL RETIREME

$0.00 $0.00 $10,806.61 ($10,806.61) $0.00 ($10,806.61)
0.00%

20.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $999.67 ($999.67) $0.00 ($999.67)
0.00%

20.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $205.67 ($205.67) $0.00 ($205.67)
0.00%

20.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $172.13 ($172.13) $0.00 ($172.13)
0.00%

20.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.53) $937.53 $0.00 $937.53
0.00%

20.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $187.81 ($187.81) $0.00 ($187.81)
0.00%

20.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $6,572.70 ($6,572.70) $0.00 ($6,572.70)
0.00%

20.2.0499.000.00.0000
OTHER LIABILITIES

$0.00 $0.00 $490.00 ($490.00) $0.00 ($490.00)
0.00%

20FUND: $0.00 $0.00 $24,448.22 ($24,448.22) $0.00 ($24,448.22)

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
10/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 10/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:35:55 PM CST rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 3
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40.2.0403.000.00.0000
PAYROLL DEDUCTION LIABILITY

$0.00 $0.00 ($3,609.25) $3,609.25 $0.00 $3,609.25
0.00%

40.2.0447.000.00.0000
EE/FSA

$0.00 $0.00 ($2,108.73) $2,108.73 $0.00 $2,108.73
0.00%

40.2.0448.000.00.0000
EE/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($63.00) $63.00 $0.00 $63.00
0.00%

40.2.0456.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $774.03 ($774.03) $0.00 ($774.03)
0.00%

40.2.0459.000.00.0000
EE/INSURANCE PAYABLE

$0.00 $0.00 $110.02 ($110.02) $0.00 ($110.02)
0.00%

40.2.0492.000.00.0000
ER/DENTAL INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $90.16 ($90.16) $0.00 ($90.16)
0.00%

40.2.0495.000.00.0000
ER/ANNUITY 

$0.00 $0.00 ($937.44) $937.44 $0.00 $937.44
0.00%

40.2.0497.000.00.0000
ER/LIFE INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 ($666.81) $666.81 $0.00 $666.81
0.00%

40.2.0498.000.00.0000
ER/BOARD HEALTH  INSURANCE

$0.00 $0.00 $4,513.55 ($4,513.55) $0.00 ($4,513.55)
0.00%

40FUND: $0.00 $0.00 ($1,897.47) $1,897.47 $0.00 $1,897.47

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
10/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 10/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:35:55 PM CST rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 4
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Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

General Ledger - On Demand Report

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance

% Remaining Bud
Print accounts with zero balance

Include PreEncumbranceAccount Mask: ??2????????????? AllAccount Type: Print Detail
10/1/2025From Date:Fiscal Year:   2025-2026 10/31/2025To Date:

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeInclude Inactive Accounts

End of Report

$0.00 ($8,200.93) $53,308.65 ($53,308.65) $0.00 ($53,308.65)Grand Total:

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:35:55 PM CST rptNewOnDemandGLRptReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 5
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1cZRBXSy56YqRUVO8oIDeoPvWffR3xFP5/view?usp=share_link
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Darien 61 Fund Balance Excluding Debt Service
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00 $0.00Undesignated $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $8,702,502.18EDUCATION $13,337,863.74 ($7,237,310.38) $0.00 $14,803,055.54
20 $788,982.28OPERATIONS AND MAINT. $3,892,242.29 ($764,832.08) $0.00 $3,916,392.49
30 $415,382.48DEBT SERVICE $566,940.13 ($75,450.00) $0.00 $906,872.61
40 $458,583.32TRANSPORTATION $875,261.44 ($322,528.90) $0.00 $1,011,315.86
50 $294.70SOCIAL SECURITY $576,927.28 ($51,015.47) $0.00 $526,206.51
51 $294.70IMRF $652,975.78 ($42,468.99) $0.00 $610,801.49
60 $0.00CAPITAL PROJECTS $540,002.00 ($491,287.33) $0.00 $48,714.67
70 $0.00WORKING CASH $1,313,223.42 $0.00 $0.00 $1,313,223.42

End of Report
Grand Total: $21,755,436.08 $10,366,039.66 ($8,984,893.15) $23,136,582.59$0.00

Darien Public Schools District #61
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

October
2025

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:

Printed: 11/07/2025 3:57:39 PM CST rptGLFundBalancesReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 115



Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$19,829,333.00 $943,714.64 $8,702,502.18 $11,126,830.82Fund 10 Total: 56.11%

Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.
$1,925,000.00 $45,157.46 $788,982.28 $1,136,017.72Fund 20 Total: 59.01%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$901,900.00 $16,893.92 $415,382.48 $486,517.52Fund 30 Total: 53.94%

Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION
$1,369,500.00 $129,535.66 $458,583.32 $910,916.68Fund 40 Total: 66.51%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$646.00 $11.98 $294.70 $351.30Fund 50 Total: 54.38%

Fund: 51 IMRF
$646.00 $11.98 $294.70 $351.30Fund 51 Total: 54.38%

End of Report

$24,027,025.00 $1,135,325.64 $10,366,039.66 $13,660,985.34Grand Total: 56.86%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:43:29 PM CST rptGLRevenueReportReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 1
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Fund: 10 EDUCATION
$20,345,109.00 $2,288,474.29 $7,237,310.38 $13,107,798.62 $10,201,034.19 $2,906,764.43Fund 10 Total:

14.29%
Fund: 20 OPERATIONS AND MAINT.

$2,050,150.00 $121,010.43 $764,832.08 $1,285,317.92 $48,053.79 $1,237,264.13Fund 20 Total:
60.35%

Fund: 30 DEBT SERVICE
$911,400.00 $0.00 $75,450.00 $835,950.00 $0.00 $835,950.00Fund 30 Total:

91.72%
Fund: 40 TRANSPORTATION

$1,374,625.00 $38,069.65 $322,528.90 $1,052,096.10 $45,365.28 $1,006,730.82Fund 40 Total:
73.24%

Fund: 50 SOCIAL SECURITY
$168,060.00 $15,661.52 $51,015.47 $117,044.53 $0.00 $117,044.53Fund 50 Total:

69.64%
Fund: 51 IMRF

$163,850.00 $12,999.12 $42,468.99 $121,381.01 $0.00 $121,381.01Fund 51 Total:
74.08%

Fund: 60 CAPITAL PROJECTS
$541,000.00 $0.00 $491,287.33 $49,712.67 $242.58 $49,470.09Fund 60 Total:

9.14%

End of Report

$25,554,194.00 $2,476,215.01 $8,984,893.15 $16,569,300.85 $10,294,695.84 $6,274,605.01Grand Total:
24.55%

Darien Public Schools District #61

Account Number / Description

Expenditure Budget Balance Report 10/1/2025From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

10/31/2025To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance
Budget Balance
% Remaining Bud

Summary Only

Printed: 11/10/2025 12:44:41 PM CST rptGLExpenditureBudBalReport: 2025.3.09 Page: 1
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Page 1Lace School Checking: printed from Erin's Finances 2 on 11/5/25

Transaction Detail For: Lace School Checking

Last 90 Days, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Payment Clr Deposit

10/23/2025 General Fund General Fund C 2,090.00
10/23/2025 General Fund General Fund C 779.00
10/23/2025 General Fund General Fund C 365.82
10/31/2025 General Fund General Fund C 74.67
10/30/2025 1816 Chicago Wolves General Fund 2,850.00 C
10/2/2025 1815 A. Kubilius Transfer:[General Fund] 21.67 C
10/1/2025 1814 R. Cross Transfer:[General Fund] 11.00 C
9/29/2025 1813 A. Kubilius Transfer:[General Fund] 69.99 C
9/29/2025 Uncategorized
9/29/2025 1812 R. Cross Transfer:[General Fund] 346.17 C
9/11/2025 1810 Citrus Diner Transfer:[General Fund] 494.00 C
7/9/2025 Uncategorized
10/31/2024 Uncategorized
4/11/2024 1775 DuPage IPA Transfer:[General Fund] 210.00
4/1/2024 1774 R. Cross Uncategorized
3/31/2024 Uncategorized
12/28/2021 1711 E. Dwyer General Fund 122.10
12/28/2021 1710 Erin Dwyer General Fund 31.63
9/10/2020 1688 E. Dwyer General Fund 23.71
5/11/2020 1676 Escareno OUtdoor Ed 60.00
11/7/2019 1635 Rachel Parish Hearts & Flowers 50.00
11/4/2019 1632 Bonnie Bucholz General Fund 16.89
6/4/2019 1617 Beth Nelson Student Council 15.38
2/28/2019 Uncategorized
1/11/2019 1594 Camp Minotoqua OUtdoor Ed 2,299.65
11/30/2017 Uncategorized
10/30/2017 General Fund General Fund 7.00
9/29/2017 Westmont Floral Hearts & Flowers 134.00
4/11/2017 Brooke Maturo Outdoor Ed. 100.00
3/9/2017 Andrea Behegan General Fund 1,264.00
5/14/2012 1093 Barone's Pizza General Fund 58.00
12/9/2011 1027 Laverne Williams Band 20.00
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Page 2Lace School Checking: printed from Erin's Finances 2 on 11/5/25

Total Account Inflows: $3,309.49

Total Account Outflows: -$8,205.19

Net Account Total: -$4,895.70
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Page 1EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 11/10/25

Transaction Detail For: EJH Activity Fund

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Scheduled Split Date Action Check # Payee Category Transfer Memo/Notes Payment Deposit Balance
10/1/2025 3320 Maercker

School District
Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Westview Hills
XC Invite

150.00 45,788.31

10/1/2025 3321 Julia Polasek Student
Council

Student
Council

hotel and
mileage for
student council
advisory
training

300.08 45,488.23

10/1/2025 3322 Melissa
McGannon

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Golf Tees and
Tournament

57.28 45,430.95

10/1/2025 3323 Kathryn
Strugielski

Library Library Quizlet 35.99 45,394.96

10/2/2025 3324 Kellee Melton Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Car Wash
Supplies

77.18 45,317.78

10/2/2025 3325 Image Market Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Acct # H25240 492.10 44,825.68

10/2/2025 3326 Aramark Administrative Administrative Customer
#6062-44741
INV 12135460

142.00 44,683.68

10/2/2025 3327 Stacey Welton Administrative Administrative Custodial Gifts 73.75 44,609.93
10/3/2025 Great America

Payments
Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Student
Payments

2,332.00 46,941.93

10/3/2025 Car Wash Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Car Wash
Profits

4,759.00 51,700.93

10/3/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Worlds Finest
Chocolate

322.00 52,022.93

10/3/2025 Intramural
Basketball
Registration

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Intramural
Registrations

90.00 52,112.93

10/3/2025 DEP Lions Club Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Donation - 4th
of July Parade

400.00 52,512.93

10/3/2025 EPN Travel
Services

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Reimbursement 882.00 53,394.93

10/3/2025 Ghostlight Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Costume Rental 50.00 53,444.93

10/7/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Worlds Finest
Chocolate

720.00 54,164.93

81



Page 2EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 11/10/25

10/7/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Worlds Finest
Chocolate -
choir sales

1,310.00 55,474.93

10/7/2025 Student DC
Payment

Washington
Trip

Washington
Trip

D61 Student
Payment JJB

2,191.00 57,665.93

10/7/2025 Car Wash Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

CC Use 80.00 57,745.93

10/7/2025 Music Cafe Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Music Cafe
Donations

824.00 58,569.93

10/7/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Worlds Finest
Chocolate - WK
sales

60.00 58,629.93

10/7/2025 Six Flags
Great America
Student
Payment

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Student
Payments for
6Flags Trip

838.00 59,467.93

10/7/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Site Sales 690.50 60,158.43

10/7/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Chocolate Sales
- JM

60.00 60,218.43

10/8/2025 Return check Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Check 3275 50.00 60,168.43

10/10/2025 3328 Tortorice's
Pizza

Student
Council

Student
Council

FNL Pizza 136.00 60,032.43

10/10/2025 3329 Julie Kowalski Library Library OBOS Event
Supplies

106.22 59,926.21

10/10/2025 Summer Band
Payments

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Summer Band
Student
Payments

460.00 60,386.21

10/10/2025 Donations Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Curriculum
Night
Donations

146.00 60,532.21

10/10/2025 Main Event
Student
Payments

6th Grade
Field Trip

6th Grade
Field Trip

Field Trip
Student
Payments

2,620.00 63,152.21

10/10/2025 Chocolate
Sales

Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Band Chocolate
Sales

1,337.30 64,489.51

10/16/2025 Double Good
Fundraising

Student
Council

Student
Council

Popcorn Sales 4,051.00 68,540.51

10/16/2025 Dance Profits Student
Council

Student
Council

VD Dance
Profits

1,519.00 70,059.51

10/16/2025 FNL
Admission

Student
Council

Student
Council

Oct. FNL
Admissions

834.00 70,893.51
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Page 3EJH Activity Fund: printed from EJH Activity Fund on 11/10/25

10/16/2025 Return check Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Check 3275 70.00 70,823.51

10/16/2025 Return check 6th Grade
Field Trip

Music
Boosters

Check 3275 20.00 70,803.51

10/17/2025 3330 Sarah Willmert Library Library Rock Star of
the Week

19.25 70,784.26

10/17/2025 3331 Stacey Welton Box Tops Box Tops Tardy
Incentives

43.67 70,740.59

10/17/2025 3332 Jacob Buck Physical
Education

Physical
Education

Pizza Luncheon 127.62 70,612.97

10/28/2025 DEP Boat Trip
Student
Payments

8th Grade
Field Trip

8th Grade
Field Trip

Boat Trip
Student
Payments

350.00 70,962.97

10/28/2025 DEP Intramural
Registrations

Sports Booster
Club

Sports Booster
Club

Intramural
Registrations

70.00 71,032.97

10/28/2025 DEP Boat Trip
Student
Payments

8th Grade
Field Trip

8th Grade
Field Trip

Boat Trip
Student
Payments

4,410.00 75,442.97

10/28/2025 Administrative Administrative Administrative Reimbursement 1,685.00 77,127.97
10/28/2025 Ticket Sales Music

Boosters
Music
Boosters

ticket sales 93.38 77,221.35

10/28/2025 Administrative
Donations

Administrative Administrative admin
donations

110.00 77,331.35

10/31/2025 Interest
Earned

Administrative Administrative Interest 171.19 77,502.54

10/31/2025 Return check Music
Boosters

Music
Boosters

Check 3275 93.38 77,409.16

10/31/2025 Return check 8th Grade
Field Trip

Music
Boosters

Check 3275 70.00 77,339.16

Total Account Inflows: $33,465.37

Total Account Outflows: -$2,064.52

Net Account Total: $31,400.85
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Page 1DeLay Activity Account: printed from Lisa's Finances on 11/10/25

Transaction Detail For: DeLay Activity Account

Last Month, Any Type, Any Status

Balance 10/1/2025 : $2,119.91

Scheduled Split Date Check # Payee Category Transfer Clr Amount Balance Memo/Notes
10/16/2025 7443 Naper Settlement General Fund General

Fund
R -1,200.00 919.91 2nd Grade

Field Trip
10/16/2025 Deposit General Fund General

Fund
R 500.00 1,419.91 Grief

Sensitive
Schools

10/16/2025 Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 1,118.00 2,537.91 2nd grade
field trip

10/24/2025 7444 Konow's corn Maze General Fund General
Fund

R -1,779.00 758.91 kdg field trip

10/24/2025 Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 1,862.00 2,620.91 Kdg Field trip

10/24/2025 Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 276.00 2,896.91 2nd Grade
Field trip

10/24/2025 Deposit General Fund General
Fund

R 659.66 3,556.57 HR Imaging

10/31/2025 Interest General Fund General
Fund

R 7.84 3,564.41 Interest

Balance 10/31/2025 : $3,564.41

Total Account Inflows: $4,423.50

Total Account Outflows: -$2,979.00

Net Account Total: $1,444.50
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2024-2025
School Report Card
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Fun With 
Data With 

Bob
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ISBE Assessment Accountability Changes

What is the impact of the new benchmarks on proficiency rates going forward?

These shifts show that the old benchmarks were too high in ELA and math and too low in 
science.  

The new benchmarks will result in a higher percentage of students being proficient or above 
in ELA and Math, but a lower percentage of students being proficient or above in Science.  87
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2024-2025 District Snapshot

Takeaways From Snapshot
- 3 schools rated Commendable
- Academics- Performance levels 

continue to improve

- Chronic Absenteeism- 4% Less 
than the previous 2 school years.  11% less 
than state average.

- Teacher Retention Rate- Higher 
than previous years (88%-89%)

- Student Mobility- Maintained at 5%

- School Finances- District continues to 
be considered Tier 3 (Tier 2 in previous years.) 
with an increase to 96% adequacy. 
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English Language Learners (ELL) English Language 
Proficiency and Performance on ACCESS test. 

(Grades K-8)
Percentage of Students 
Performing at Proficient Level 
Per ACCESS test (4.8)

Overall (31 students) 21%

K (1 students) 7%

1 (1 students) 4%

2 (0 students) -

3 (8 students) 29%

4 (8 students) 42%

5 (8 students) 62%

6 (0 students) -

7 (2 students) 22%

8 (3 students) 19%

English Language Proficiency Levels
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District # of Students % FRL % EL % IEP

IAR- ELA % 
Proficient or 

Above

IAR- Math % 
Proficient or 

Above
Operational Spending Per 

Pupil

Center Cass 66 1119 17% 9% 11% 65% 59% $15,919.00

Darien 61 1232 37% 14% 16% 56% 51% $16,845.00

Cass 63 759 23% 10% 10% 72% 54% $17,278.00

Maercker 60 1399 47% 30% 9% 63% 59% $17,999.00

Woodridge 68 2872 42% 21% 16% 68% 49% $18,416.00

Gower 62 928 11% 11% 14% 79% 63% $19,070.00

Downers Grove 58 4721 15% 6% 16% 76% 66% $19,593.00

Hinsdale CCSD 181 3546 2% 5% 12% 89% 84% $22,402.00

Burr Ridge 180 454 84% <5% 14% 49% 22% $28,233.00

Butler 53 462 0% 11% 10% 89% 82% $30,252.00

State 50% 18% 16% 52% 38% $20,129.00

Local Feeder District/State Comparisons

94



11

Summative 
School 

Designations
Each Illinois school is receives a Summative 

Designation, a measure of progress in academic 
performance and student success. Multiple measures 

determine which one of five Summative Designations is 
appropriate for this school.

Types of Summative Designations

Exemplary – Schools performing in the top 10 percent 
of schools statewide with no underperforming student 
groups.

Commendable – A school that has no 
underperforming student groups, a graduation rate 
greater than 67 percent, and whose performance is 
not in the top 10 percent of schools statewide.

Targeted – A school in which one or more student 
groups is performing at or below the level of the “all 
students” group in the lowest performing 5 percent of 
schools.

Comprehensive – A school that is in the 
lowest-performing 5 percent of schools in Illinois and 
any high school with a graduation rate of 67 percent 
or less.
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What goes into the Summative Designation?

12

Academic Indicators= 75% School Quality/ 
Student Success

ELA 
Proficiency- 
7.5%
(IAR + DLM)

ELA Growth - 
25%
(IAR + DLM)

English Learner 
Progress Towards 
Proficiency- 5%
(ACCESS)

- Chronic Absenteeism- 10%
- Climate Survey- 5% (Student 

portion of 5-essentials grades 
4-8 only)

- P-2 Indicator- 5%- Still no 
indicator established

- Elementary/Middle Indicator- 
5%- Still no indicator 
established

- Fine Arts- still to be 
determined

MATH 
Proficiency-
7.5%
(IAR + DLM)

MATH 
Growth- 25% 
(IAR + DLM)

Science 
Proficiency- 5%
(Illinois Science 
Assessment)

Mark DeLay- Commendable
Lace- Commendable

Eisenhower Commendable

96
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Comprehensive/ 
Targeted = 38.71

Mark DeLay 
81.85

Exemplary/ 
Commendable = 
81.99

Lace
76.66

EJH
70.13
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Takeaways/ 
Next Steps

14
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Takeaways

- All 3 schools performed well, and 
reached commendable status.

- District academic performance on State 
assessments is above pre-pandemic 
levels

- Achievement gaps continue for some 
student groups (IEP, Black, ELL) 

- Larger gaps in ELA than in Math
- ELL- High percentage of students 

Exiting via ACCESS, 
- Academic growth displayed less gaps 

for most student groups, but continues 
to be looked at.
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Next Steps

- District will utilize increase ELA/Math 
Goals for 2025-2026 (75%)

- IAR growth and achievement continue 
to be more of a focus for SIP teams 
and goals.

- Utilize insights from MTSS teams and 
Late start conversations to find 
opportunities to meet the needs of 
student groups. 

- Focus on 3rd year of implementation of 
new ELA program, and differentiating 
learning for all students. 

- Schools monitor progress towards 
goals through the year and adjust as 
necessary.
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Completed
Progressing- more than 

50% complete

Progressing- less than 

50% complete
Have Not Started

BOE approved August 

2025

Area

Communicatio

n

Share academic progress 

(including state report card 

results) more broadly with the 

community.

Goals

Some general information has been shared with the community, but more will be coming with this 

next newsletter (November). This will incorporate the State Report Card data.  Additional insights and 

sharing of data will then occur later in the school year.  

Progress/Notes

Darien 61 

Superintendent 

Goals 2025-2026

November 2025

Progress has been made with this goal. As shared I have had conversations with other districts and 

how they approach communications, and if they use 3rd parties.  Only one district in the surrounding 

area (Maecker 60) utilizes a third party with success.  I have spoken with this 3rd party and am 

cautiously optimistic on utilizing them.  I will be seeking out additional 3rd parties at the Tri conference 

to see if there are others available before I make a recommendation.  I will then provide a report and 

recommendation the BOE of education once I have been able to find the appropriate fit for our 

district. 

The schools have been including this information in their newsletters consistently through the school 

year.  The grade levels are sharing information with the building admin, who are then including this in 

the school newsletters. This next newsletter will include information from the district on this as well. 

Investigate use of 3rd-party 

communications support.

Create consistent 

communication on Late Start 

meetings/outcomes.
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Completed
Progressing- more than 

50% complete

Progressing- less than 

50% complete
Have Not Started

BOE approved August 

2025

Area
Goals Progress/Notes

Darien 61 

Superintendent 

Goals 2025-2026

November 2025

Facilities 

Review & 

Referendum 

Planning

Develop process for community 

engagement in prioritizing 

facilities projects/plans.

Establish and coordinate a 

Referendum Feasibility 

Committee.

We have established the community engagement committee, but the BOE will now need to take the 

next steps in identifying and organizing opportunities for community engagement. Referendum 

planning needs to come later this school year (February) when we are able to review and digest the 

financial information and planning for facilities. 

While ideas have been tossed around, this has not yet been a focus yet.  Once we are able to outline 

the financials we can then engage the community in meaningful ways to establish the priorities and 

needs of the schools.

This has been completed.

Assist in developing consistent 

talking points for referendum 

planning.

Work with Studio GC to present 

long-term facilities and life 

safety plans

Community 

Engagement

Partner with BOE to develop 

community engagement 

opportunities.

Support BOE in establishing a 

calendar of events for member 

participation.
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Completed
Progressing- more than 

50% complete

Progressing- less than 

50% complete
Have Not Started

BOE approved August 

2025

Area
Goals Progress/Notes

Darien 61 

Superintendent 

Goals 2025-2026

November 2025

Provide BOE with a method and 

timeline for updating the 

district strategic plan

Multi Tiered Systems of 

Support (MTSS) 

Continue professional 

development, implementation, 

and refinement.

Refine accelerated 

programming to meet student 

needs.

Continue refining overall 

system to meet student needs.

This has not been identified yet, and will come with suggestions and timelines in the December BOE 

meeting. 

This will be an ongoing initiative and not completed until the end of the year, but much progress has 

already been made.  

MTSS systems overall- The new district MTSS leadership committee has been developed and met 

twice this year. The first all day meeting provided teh members with additional MTSS training from the 

ROE to help our team establish goals and understanding of MTSS as a whole.  The second meeting 

was then held to review the district MTSS plan and begin finalizing work in the identified areas of 

need this year: Communication,MTSS diamond development, and implementation of MTSS system 

for consistency.  Acceleration- I have now established a small sub-committee of teachers and admin 

to begin working on acceleration. This work will provide us with a diamond/continuum of services for 

our students and ensure we are meeting the needs of all students including those who need 

acceleration/enrichment.  any recommendations/updates will be provided to the BOE later in the year 

based on this work with the committees.

Professional Development- As far as refining the overall system to meet the needs of our students, 

we have approach this from the perspective of providing our teachers with training in Differentiated 

Instruction to help strengthen our core, and help them plan and better meet the needs of the students 

in their classrooms. We had our first round of training on the first institute day, and then had a follow 

up full day of PD on our November 3 institute day.   

Strategic Plan 

Update

Instructional & 

Student 

Supports
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2025 Tax Levy

November 18, 2025
105



Levy Calendar 

October - Develop initial levy request projections  

November - Present tentative tax levy and related information to the Board of 
Education 

December - Prepare notice and conduct public hearing, if required, and present final 
levy to the Board of Education for approval

Prior to December 30, 2025 - Levy is filed with DuPage County Clerk

March/April - Clerk uses finalized EAV and new property numbers to provide 
extension amounts to District 

May/June - District receives first receipts of property taxes from 2025 levy
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Levy Importance
- The purpose of the local property tax is 

to access funding to maintain and 
enhance the programs associated with 
providing all Darien 61 students with a 
high-quality education experience 

- Local property taxes represent 
approximately 79% of the total school 
district revenue
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Property Tax Extension Limitation Law - PTELL

(Tax Caps)

● Enacted in DuPage County in 1992
● Limits the increase in property tax extension to 5% of the increase in the 

“Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers” (CPI-U), whichever is less.
● Allows district the flexibility to continue to extend bonds (DSEB) to a level 

equal to its 1994 debt extension.  Annually DSEB limit now increases by CPI 
each year.  
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Consumer Price Index (CPI) History
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Proposed vs. Estimated?

● We submit a proposed levy to the county 
○ This is not the amount we estimate we will receive

● In order to ensure that we do not lose revenue relating to the “tax cap” formula 
we levy a larger amount than what we will be entitled

● The maximum revenue growth from existing taxpayers is limited to the rate of 
CPI.  The District will also receive additional revenue from any new 
construction within the district boundaries

● CPI for the 2025 levy is at 2.9%
● Tentative new construction is at $450,000
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Tax Levy: Request vs Extension
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Proposed 2024 Tax Levy
ANNUAL LEVY - THE 2025 PROPOSED NUMBERS

2024 2025 VARIANCE
FUNDS TAX EXTENSION TAX LEVY IN DOLLARS IN PERCENTAGE

EDUCATION FUND 15,476,953.29 16,218,155.00 741,201.71 4.79%

O & M FUND 1,577,895.21 1,654,798.00 76,902.79 4.87%

IMRF FUND 646.68 100.00 -546.68 -84.54%

TRANSPORTATION FUND 683,539.03 716,275.00 32,735.97 4.79%

SPECIAL EDUCATION 155,849.49 163,314.00 7,464.51 4.79%

SOCIAL SECURITY 646.68 100.00 -546.68 -84.54%

TOTAL CAP FUND 17,895,530.38 18,752,742.00 857,211.62 4.79%

TOTAL NON-CAP FUNDS 910,523.14 915,900.00 5,376.86 0.59%
TOTAL CAP & NON-CAP 
FUNDS 18,806,053.52 19,668,642.00 862,588.48 4.20%
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Public Act 103-0394 Report 
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Fund Balance 
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Reference Information 
• Aggregate Levy (tax levy) – The amount of tax revenue requested (actual dollars) 
• Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Inflation factor used for determining extension of tax levy
• Debt Service –The fund used to make principal and interest payments on the bonds previous sold by the District
• Debt Service Levy – Those levies made to retire the principal or pay interest on bonds or to make payments due under 

public building commission leases
• Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV) - (1/3 of Property Market Value)
• New Property –New improvements or additions to existing property on any parcel of real property that increased the 

assessed value of that real property. This is not subject to PTELL
• Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL or “Tax Caps”) - limits the increase over prior year extension on 

existing property to 5% or CPI whichever is lower
• Tax Cap – The tax cap is a state law that limits property taxes extended to a maximum percentage increase over the prior 

year’s extension  
• Tax Extension – Amount of tax revenue collected by the county on behalf of the district
• Tax Levy - The amount of money a school district requests to be raised from property tax
• Tax Rate –Percentage Applied to EAV to Calculate Tax Extension 
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Thank you.

November 18, 2025
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KIDS CLUB Program History Report

FY  2026
REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 YR 2026
ENROLLMENT 0 112 112 112
Kids CLUB _ TUITION $372 $22,311 $15,084 $17,964 $55,732 $271,000
TOTAL REVENUE $372 $22,311 $15,084 $17,964 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,732 $271,000

EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCTOBER NOV DECEMBER JANUARY FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE
2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

SALARIES $3,549 $3,626 $10,539 $15,601 $33,315 $145,200
BENEFITS $1,427 $1,391 $2,620 $3,331 $8,769 $34,500
OTHER $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600
FOOD $0 $1,523 $1,615 $1,137 $4,275 $16,100
SUPPLIES $0 $779 $505 $425 $1,709 $5,200
DUE TO 61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,892 $4,892 $31,500
TOTAL EXPENSE $4,976 $7,319 $15,280 $20,493 $4,892 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,959 $233,100

TOTAL REVENUE $372 $22,311 $15,084 $17,964 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $55,732 $271,000

TOTAL EXPENSE $4,976 $7,319 $15,280 $20,493 $4,892 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $52,959 $233,100

DIFFERENCE -$4,604 $14,993 -$195 -$2,529 -$4,892 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,773 $37,900

117



LUNCH PROGRAM REVENUE/EXPENSE            FY 2026.  
CODES REVENUE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE YR TOTAL BUDGET

2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

10.4.1611.000.00.0000 STUDENT LUNCH SALES $2,686 $1,615 $12,815 $15,811 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,926 $119,000

10.4.1612.000.00.0000 STUDENT BREAKFAST $0 $95 $1,640 $2,309 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,044 $16,000

10.4.1613.000.00.0000 A LA CARTE SALES $0 $357 $4,034 $5,122 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,513 $35,000

10.4.1614.000.00.0000 MILK SALES $0 $35 $366 $504 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $905 $5,000

10.4.1620.000.00.0000 ADULT LUNCH SALES $0 $0 $13 $51 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $64 $2,000

10.4.3360.000.00.0000 STATE/FREE LUNCH & Breakfast $228 $0 $342 $51 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $621 $3,000

10.4.4210.000.00.0000 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH $0 $0 $6,504 $18,028 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,532 $160,000

10.4.42XX.000.00.0000 SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROG. $0 $0 $878 $3,305 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,183 $33,000

TOTAL REVENUE $2,914 $2,102 $26,593 $45,180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,789 $373,000

CODES EXPENSE JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE

2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2025 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026 2026

10.5.2560.116.06.0000 Food Service Director $6,835 $6,835 $6,835 $6,836 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $27,340 $82,000

10.5.2560.118.02.0000 Food Service/Salaries (Lace) $0 $0 $2,201 $3,372 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,573 $26,000

10.5.2560.118.03.0000 Food Service/Salaries (EJH) $0 $0 $9,710 $10,990 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,700 $88,900

10.5.2560.118.04.0000 Food Service/Salaries (MD) $0 $0 $2,003 $3,073 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,077 $26,200

10.5.2560.118.06.0000 Food Service/Salaries (District) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

10.5.2560.221.0X.0000 Food Service Life ins $0 $4 $4 $4 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12 $80

10.5.2560.222.0X.0000 Food Service Health $730 $730 $1,217 $1,217 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,893 $15,500

10.5.2560.223.0X.0000 Food Service Dental Ins $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $300

10.5.2560.323.0X.0000 Repair and Maint $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500

10.5.2560.332.0X.0000 Travel Reimburs $22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22 $100

10.5.2560.390.0X.0000 Purchase Service $862 $701 $568 $974 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,105 $4,000

10.5.2560.410.0X.0000 Food Supplies $0 $856 $8,974 $18,663 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28,493 $120,000

10.5.2560.490.0X.0000 Non Food Supplies $0 $432 $1,003 $1,429 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,864 $14,900

10.5.2560.490.0X.0001 Food Service Uniforms $0 $0 $609 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $609 $500

10.5.2560.541.0X.0000 Replacement of Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

10.5.2560.542.0X.0000 Food Service New Equip $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000

5x.5.2560.xxx.xx.xxxx Fund 5x: Food Service IMRF/SS $912 $912 $2,714 $3,211 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,750 $37,000

TOTAL EXPENSE $9,361 $10,470 $35,838 $49,769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,439 $421,980

Outstanding Lunch (as of lastest date posted to this document): $25,508

TOTAL REVENUE $2,914 $2,102 $26,593 $45,180 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $76,789 $373,000

TOTAL EXPENSE $9,361 $10,470 $35,838 $49,769 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,439 $421,980

DIFFERENCE -$6,447 -$8,368 -$9,245 -$4,589 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 -$28,650 -$48,980
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 
 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT E-LEARNING PROGRAM IN LIEU OF THE DISTRICT'S SCHEDULED 
EMERGENCY DAYS  

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Darien Public Schools - District #61 is adopting an eLearning program district-wide 
that shall permit student instruction to be received electronically while students are not physically present in lieu of the 
district's scheduled emergency days.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education Darien Public Schools - District #61 of that it will 
employ an eLearning program that:  

●​ May utilize the Internet, telephones, texts, chat rooms, or other similar means of electronic communication for 
instruction and interaction between teachers and students that meet the needs of all learners.  

●​ Ensures and verifies the required clock hours of instruction or school work for each student participating in an 
eLearning day.  

●​ Ensures access from home or other appropriate remote facility for all students participating in the program 
including the availability of non-electronic materials to students who do not have access to the required 
technology or to the participating teachers or students who are prevented from accessing the required technology.  

●​ Ensures appropriate learning opportunities for students with special needs.  
●​ Ensures the monitoring and verification of each student's electronic participation.  
●​ Addresses the extent to which student participation is within the student's control as to the time, pace, and means 

of learning.  
●​ Provides effective notice to students and their parents or guardians of the particular days for eLearning.  
●​ Provides staff and students with adequate training for eLearning days' participation.  
●​ Ensures an opportunity for any collective bargaining negotiations that would be legally required.  
●​ Reviews the program as implemented to address difficulties confronted through revision or otherwise.  
●​ Ensures that the protocol regarding general expectations and responsibilities of the program is communicated to 

teachers, staff, students, and parents at least 30 days prior to utilization. 
●​ Ensures all teachers and staff who may be involved in the provision of eLearning have access to any and all 

hardware and software that may be required for the program.  
●​ Will be verified by the Regional Office of Education for the school district to ensure access for all students.  

 
ADOPTED November 18, 2025, by a roll call vote as follows:  
 
YES:  ___________ 
     
NO:   ___________  
 
 
___________________________ ​ ​ ​ _____________________________ 
President, Board of Education ​ ​ ​ ​ Attest: Secretary, Board of Education   
 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Allyson Renell 
Travis Myers 
Dana Pavlu 
Dr. Anthony Ramos 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Katherine Fujiura 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief Financial Official 
Kateri Quinonez- Ph.D. - 
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Matthew Etherington - Assistant 
Principal 
 
Lace School 
Andrya Kubilius - Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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District Office 
7414 Cass Ave 

Darien, IL 60561 
(630) 968-7505 

Fax: (630) 968-0872 
 

 

November 18, 2025 
 
The signatures below indicate a mutual understanding that when an E-Learning Day is 
utilized according to the Board-approved plan for such days of instruction and student 
attendance the following schedule will be followed.  
 
Signatory parties acknowledge that any Board of Education approval of an e-Learning plan for 
the 2025-2026 school year shall remain in place for a one-year period according to School 
Code provided that annual review of the program is expected and revisions as implemented 
may be required to address findings. Furthermore, on an e-Learning Day, the 7 hour and 30 
minute workday for teachers shall be scheduled as follows unless otherwise directed:  
 

●​ 8:00 a.m. - 8:30 a.m. Planning/Preparation  
●​ 8:30 a.m. Learning Modules posted and period of availability, student engagement, 

instruction, supervision and support as needed begins  
●​ 8:30 a.m. - 1:30 p.m. 5-hour block of student engagement, instruction, supervision, 

monitoring and support as needed  
●​ 1:30 - 2:00 p.m. Duty Free  
●​ 2:00 p.m. - 3:30 p.m. Verification/assessment of student work/engagement, 

planning/preparation, professional responsibilities 
 
 
 

Karen Buckels President 
Darien Board of Education  

 Robert Langman, Superintendent 
Darien School District 61 

 

    

Joey Bonanotte, Co-President 
Darien Education Association 

 Amy Staubus, Co-President 
Darien Education Association 

 

 

 

Board of Education 
Karen Buckels 
Allyson Renell 
Travis Myers 
Anthony Ramos 
Katie Fujiura 
Gabriela Ceferin 
Dana Pavlu 

District Office 
Robert Langman, Ed.D.- Superintendent 
Frank Brendlinger-  
Chief School Business Official 
Kateri Quinonez, PhD-  
Director of Student Services 

Mark DeLay School 
Lisa Kompare- Principal 
Matthew Etherington.- Assistant 
Principal 
 
Lace School 
Andrya Kubilius- Principal 
Ronda Cross- Assistant Principal 

Eisenhower Junior High School 
Jacob Buck, Ed.D.- Principal 
Stacey Welton- Assistant Principal 
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Assistant Director of Technology 
Reports to: Director of Technology 

 

Objective:​
 To support and advance the district’s technology infrastructure by managing network systems, 

authentication platforms, and instructional technology. This position provides high-level technical 
support, oversees system integration and reliability, and collaborates with the Director of 

Technology to ensure that all technology systems effectively serve the needs of staff, students, 
and the community. 

 

Key Responsibilities: 
 

Reports to (Accountability) 
Director of Technology 

Supervises 
​ HelpDesk Technician 

Technology Specialist 

​ Data Specialist 

 

Manage the District's Network Infrastructure 

●​ Manage the district's wired network and firewalls. 
●​ Manage the district wireless network and monitor the district Wide Area Network (WAN). 
●​ Manage district servers (DNS, Informacast, Backup, Roster). 
●​ Manage district security cameras and plan upgrades. 
●​ Manage district technology inventory system (Incident IQ). 

Oversee Management of the District's Various Technology Systems 

●​ Mac, iPad, and Apple TV platforms through JAMF. 
●​ Google for Education system 
●​ Oversee the management of rostering for ClassLink, HMH, FastBridge, NWEA, CogAT, 

and other integrated systems. Along with Skyward and various assessment systems. 

Assist the Director of Technology 
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●​ Managing network and phone systems, as well as staff and student computing devices. 
●​ Plan network and phone system upgrades on a replacement cycle. 
●​ Oversee the duties assigned to the Data and Systems Support Specialist and the 

HelpDesk Technician. 
●​ Purchasing of equipment and support materials needed to reach district goals. 
●​ Manage and coordinate the implementation of new technology projects and initiatives. 
●​ Meet with 3rd party vendors and contractors for various projects. 

 

 

​
 

 
 

Qualifications: 

●​ Bachelor’s degree in Information Technology, Computer Science, Systems Management, 
or a related field (Master’s preferred). 

●​ At least 3–5 years of experience in technology management, network administration, or 
technical support, preferably in an educational environment. 

●​ Proven experience managing networks, servers, and system integrations across multiple 
platforms. 

●​ Experience with systems such as Google Admin Console, JAMF, ClassLink, Skyward, 
and Cisco WebEx. 

●​ Strong understanding of authentication systems, data integrity, and user management. 
●​ Demonstrated success in providing excellent technical support and customer service. 
●​ Strong organizational and communication skills with the ability to manage multiple 

projects and priorities. 
●​ Ability to work collaboratively as part of a team and independently to solve complex 

problems.​
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Proposed Student Information Systems & 
Technology Support Technician 

Overview/Job Summary 
The Student Information Systems & Technology Support Technician is a key technical role 
responsible for maintaining the seamless operation of the district's technology infrastructure, 
with a specific focus on the integrity, security, and functionality of student data systems. This 
position involves a blend of hardware support, data management, and operational assistance to 
ensure that staff and students have reliable access to the tools and information necessary for 
effective learning and administration. 

Key Responsibilities 
I. Student Information System (SIS) & Data Management 

●​ Support the integration, maintenance, and security protocols for all district data and 
student information systems (SIS) and underlying databases. 

●​ Assist with the accurate and timely completion of required state and federal reporting. 
●​ Create, manage, and audit user accounts and access permissions across various 

systems. 
II. Technical Support & Operations 

●​ Serve as a primary responder for the district's Help Desk, prioritizing support tickets and 
providing clear, prompt, and effective communication to end-users. 

●​ Perform comprehensive troubleshooting for hardware, software, network, and application 
issues. 

●​ Provide direct support for end-user devices, including Chromebooks, Macs, and iPads, 
encompassing maintenance, upgrades, and device imaging. 

●​ Support the Cisco WebEx VOIP phone system, including installation, configuration, and 
troubleshooting. 

●​ Maintain accurate inventory records of all technology equipment and proactively assess 
future hardware/software needs. 

●​ Other responsibilities/duties as assigned. 
III. Collaboration & Professional Development 

●​ Maintain up-to-date technical documentation, procedures, and training materials. 
●​ Collaborate with district leadership to assess technology needs and assist with planning 

and implementation of new initiatives. 
●​ Maintain an updated work schedule and actively participate in required professional 

development and training sessions to stay current with technology trends. 
●​ Provide dependable backup support and perform other duties as assigned to ensure 

departmental efficiency. 
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Qualifications 
Required Skills & Experience 

●​ Demonstrated experience in a relevant information technology, help desk, secretarial or 
technical support role. 

●​ Strong customer service orientation with exceptional communication (written and verbal) 
and organizational skills. 

●​ Proven ability to manage multiple projects and priorities concurrently, working both 
independently and as part of a collaborative supportive team. 

Preferred Skills & Experience 
●​ Bachelor’s degree in Information Systems, Data Management, or a related field; or 

equivalent demonstrated professional work experience. 
●​ Experience supporting technology within a K-12 or school environment. 
●​ Direct experience with Student Information Systems (SIS)/database management, with 

Skyward experience highly preferred. 
●​ Experience utilizing help desk/ticketing systems for incident tracking and resolution. 
●​ Experience with client-side device management for Chromebooks, Macs, and iPads, 

with expertise in macOS management preferred. 
●​ Familiarity with Mobile Device Management (MDM) platforms, such as JAMF or Google 

Admin Console. 

Compensation & Benefits  
●​ Starting Pay: $23.00 per hour.   
●​ 12-month position. 
●​ Includes paid holidays, vacation, sick, and personal days. 
●​ Comprehensive benefits as determined by the Board of Education. 
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